functions, such as IT, finance, personnel, accommodation and other office services,

provided to HCW by the Welsh Assembly Government free of charge.

Cost of capital

A charge reflecting the cost of capital utilised by HCW, is included in operating costs.

The charge is calculated at the real rate set by HM Treasury of 3.5% (2008-09 - 3.5%)

on the average carrying amount of all assets less liabilities.

g. Capitalisation of equipment

Health Commission Wales does not hold any fixed assets .

Health Commission Wales (Specialist Services)  Agency Accounts 2009-10

34

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

 General

Fund

£000

Taxpayer‟s equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP (16,042)

Adjustment for holiday accrual (IAS 19) (32)

Taxpayer‟s equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS (16,074)

Net operating cost for 2008/09 under UK GAAP 579,558

Adjustment for holiday accrual (IAS 19) 4

Net operating cost for 2008/09 under IFRS 579,562

3.  Staff numbers and costs

a) Staff Costs

  2009-10 2008-09

HCW

employees Secondees Agency

Total Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Wages & Salaries  1,148 620 178 1,946 1,950

Social Security Costs  124 61 - 185 151

Other Pension Costs  205 87 - 292 283

  1,477 768 178 2,423 2,384

Funding for seconded out staff  (71) - - (71) (59)

Funded from programme

expenditure
 (90) (314) (81) (485) (449)

Total funded from

administration expenditure

 1,316 454 97 1,867 1,876

The above staff costs of £1,867,000  represent 0.3 per cent of HCW‟s expenditure

Health Commission Wales (Specialist Services)  Agency Accounts 2009-10

35

b) Staff Numbers

The average number of whole-time equivalent persons (including Senior Staff)

employed during the year was:

 2009-10  2008-09

HCW employees 39  31

Secondees 8  11

Agency 3  5

Total 50  47

c) Pension Schemes

Pension benefits for all HCW employees are provided through the Principal Civil

Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS).  All seconded staff remain covered by the provisions